the following reconciliations have been provided:

�
reconciliation of consolidated profits for the year ended 31 December 2004 from UK GAAP to IFRS;

�
reconciliation of shareholders' deficit as at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2004 from UK GAAP to IFRS.

Explanations of the significant adjustments have been provided in the notes following the reconciliations. These notes should be read in
conjunction with the reconciliations.

The adoption of IFRS did not have any impact on Gallaher's reported net cash flows and therefore no reconciliation of the 2004 cash flow
statement has been provided. However, under IFRS (in accordance with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 7 Cash Flow
Statements), the presentation of the cash flow statement has changed.

88

Edgar Filing: GALLAHER GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

131

Reconciliation of consolidated profits from UK GAAP to IFRS : Year ended 31 December 2004

IFRS adjustments

As
reported
under

UK GAAP

Share of
results of
joint

ventures
and

associates

Amortisation
of purchased
goodwill

Financial
instruments

Deferred
taxation Other

As
reported
under
IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Note A B C D E

Sales 8,115 8,115

Operating profit before
exceptional charges 551 67 (2) 616
Exceptional charges (17) (17)
Share of results of joint
ventures and associates 17 (3) 5 19

Total profit from
operations 551 618

� Net interest and other
financing charges (128) 1 (127)
� Net retirement benefits
financing income 6 1 7
� Financial instruments
mark to market
adjustments � 6 6

Finance costs : net (122) (114)

Profit before taxation 429 504

Taxation (135) 2 (2) (7) (142)

Profit for the year 294 72 4 (7) (1) 362

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders 290 358
Minority interests 4 4

Earnings per share
� basic 44.5p 55.0p
� diluted 44.4p 54.9p
� adjusted* 58.9p 58.7p

*
Before amortisation of intangible assets and exceptional items.

Edgar Filing: GALLAHER GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

132

For an explanation of the IFRS adjustments, see the notes on pages 90 to 93.

89

Edgar Filing: GALLAHER GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

133

Reconciliation of shareholders' deficit from UK GAAP to IFRS

Note

As at
31 December

2004

As at
1 January
2004

£m £m

Equity shareholders' deficit under UK GAAP (251) (315)

A Associates and joint ventures 3 4